
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3001

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 16, 2016


REPORT ON MIGRATION


No.3001   SHRI VENKATESH BABU T.G:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has set up panel to study the impact of migration to cities;


(b) if so, the details thereof and the time by which its Report is likely to be submitted;


(c) whether any study has been conducted/proposed to be conducted by the Government to estimate the future requirement of housing in the country; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN

POVERTY ALLEVIATION


( SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO )


(a)&(b): The Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation has set up a Working Group on ‘Impact of Migration on Housing,

Infrastructure and Livelihoods’ in July 2015, under the

Chairmanship of Shri Partha Mukhopadhaya, Senior Fellow,

Cont…
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  Centre for Policy Research (CPR). The detailed Terms of

Reference (ToR) of the Working Group are enclosed at

Annexure. The timeframe for submission of report by the

Group is upto 30th June, 2016.


(c )&(d): A Technical Group (TG) was constituted by the Ministry of

Housing & Urban Poverty Alleviation on Urban Housing shortage of the Country in 2011 for the 12th five year plan period (2012-17) which estimated the total urban housing shortage of 18.78 million.
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